, and HAR Section 13-256-73.1, Kaneohe Bay ocean 
waters commercial use permits, specifically subsection (k), which prohibits passenger 
loading and unloading at the Heeia Kea small boat harbor launch ramp. 

DOBOR recommends that the Board issue an administrative fine of one hundred eighty
thousand dollars ($180,000.00) for violation of HAR Section 13-256-3 and one hundred
eighty thousand dollars ($180,000.00) for violation of HAR Section 13-256-73.1, as 

Section 200-14.5(c). 

DOBOR hereby alleges the following violations of HAR provisions by the following 
individual: 

Against: Thomas P. Bellit 
Vessel Registration No.: HA 4349 K 
Vessel Name: "CARRY ON"

[...]

Thirteen (13) counts of loading passengers at the Heeia Kea 
small boat harbor launch ramp in violation of HAR Section 
13-256-73.1, Kaneohe Bay ocean waters commercial use 
permits, specifically subsection (k). 

Recommended Penalty: Administrative fine of one hundred eighty thousand dollars 
($180,000.00) for violation of HAR Section 13-256-3, 
pursuant to HRS Section 200-14.5(c). 

Administrative fine of one hundred eighty thousand dollars 

($180,000.00) for violation of HAR Section 13-256-73.1, 
pursuant to HRS Section 200-14.5(c). 

INTRODUCTION: 

Pursuant to HAR Section 13-256-3, in order to conduct commercial activities in state 
ocean waters, an operator must obtain a valid CUP issued by the Department.

[...]

violation of HAR Section 13-256-3 and Thirteen (13) occasions of loading passengers at 

-256-73.1.  
Pursuant to HRS Section 200-14.5(c), Mr. Bellit can be fined five thousand dollars 
($5,000.00) for the first violation, ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) for the second 
violation, and fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) for the third and each subsequent 
violation. 

There are no mitigating factors that DOBOR staff believes would justify a lesser fine for 
the violations listed above.  Mr. Bellit had full notice of the applicable regulations, and he 
chose to violate them in multiple instances even after being informed by DOBOR staff

[...]

future violations of the rules, DOBOR recommends that the Board issue administrative 
fines to Mr. Bellit in the amount of one hundred eighty thousand dollars ($180,000.00)
for his violations of HAR Section 13-256-3 and one hundred eighty thousand dollars 
($180,000.00) for his violations of HAR Section 13-256-73.1, for a total of three hundred 
sixty thousand dollars ($360,000.00) in fines. 

Pursuant to HRS Section 200-14.5(c), DOBOR has calculated the recommended fines 
as follows: 

One (1) fine of five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) for the first violation. 
 One (1) fine of ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) for the second violation.
 Eleven (11) fines of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) each for the third and 

subsequent violations. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

DOBOR requests that the Board: 

1. Find that Thomas P. Bellit committed Thirteen (13) administrative violations of HAR 

Section 13-256-3 and Thirteen (13) administrative violations of HAR Section 13-256-